By: Cook of Navarro

H.R. No. 92

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, With the passing of Bobby Gene Hollingsworth on July 2 20, 2005, at the age of 75, the community of Blooming Grove has lost 3 an influential civic leader and a valued friend; and

4 WHEREAS, Born in Purdon on February 25, 1930, Mr. 5 Hollingsworth graduated from Blooming Grove High School in 1947 and 6 attended Navarro College; he served in the U.S. Army during the 7 Korean War; and

8 WHEREAS, Employed by Procter and Gamble in Dallas for 37 9 years, he continued to play a vital role in his community in his 10 retirement and was serving as Blooming Grove's mayor at the time of 11 his passing; and

12 WHEREAS, Mr. Hollingsworth was also a valued member of the 13 Blooming Grove Lions Club, Ex-Students Association, and Historical 14 Society, and an active congregant of Blooming Grove United 15 Methodist Church; and

16 WHEREAS, Our sadness at Gene Hollingsworth's death is eased 17 by the knowledge that his was truly a life well lived and that his 18 unique spirit shines on in the memories of all those fortunate 19 enough to have known him; now, therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas 21 Legislature, 2nd Called Session, hereby pay tribute to the life of 22 Bobby Gene Hollingsworth and extend sincere sympathy to the members 23 of his family: to his wife, Rita Moore Hollingsworth; to his 24 daughter and son-in-law, Martha and Jeff Jenkins; to his

1

1 grandchildren, Mandy, Cody, and Amy Jenkins; to his brother and 2 sister-in-law, Bill and Clara Hollingsworth; and to his other 3 relatives and many friends; and, be it further

H.R. No. 92

4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 5 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 6 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Bobby Gene 7 Hollingsworth.

2